intersect a point, designated as F on the annexed map, located sixty (60) feet 
west from the west side of Frank avenue (Beach 44th street), as shown on the 
annexed map, measured at right angles to the westerly side of said Frank avenue 
at a point two thousand four hundred eighty-one and 33-100 (2,481.33) feet north 
of the northerly side of Far Rockaway boulevard. 

Approved January 22, 1918. 
MURRAY HULBERT, Commissioner of Docks. 

Certificate and agreement approved by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 
Dated August 1, 1918. - 
CHARLES L. CRAIG, Comptroller;

[...]

24, 1918, from the Commissioner of Docks transmitting for approval, pursuant to the 

July 29, 1918. 

feet west from the west side of Frank avenue (Beach 44th street), as shown on 
the annexed map, measured at right angles to the westerly side of said Frank ave-
nue at a point two thousand four hundred eighty-one and 33-100 (2,481.33) feet 
north of the northerly side of Far Rockaway boulevard. 

II. That the said Company, in consideration of the fixing and establishing of 
the said high water line and conveyance by The City of New York hereinafter men-
tioned, will, and hereby does agree to convey to The City of New York all its right,

[...]

avenue, Woodhaven, Borough of Queens. for use of the President of the Borough 
of Queens, for a period of three years from August 1, 1918, with the privilege of 
renewal for a further term of two years upon the same terms and conditions, 
at an annual rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144), payable quarterly, 
the lessor to pay water rent and make inside and outside repairs; the lessee to pay for 
light. heat and janitor service and make such alterations as may be necessary; and 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable

[...]

The Comptroller presented the following-  report and offered the following reso-

lution : 
July 23, 1918. 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
Gentlemen-On October 1, 1918, there will become due eight hundred thousand dol-

lars ($800,000) of stock of The City of New York, of which four hundred and ninety-
five thousand dollars ($495,000) are held by the public and other sinking funds and 
are payable from the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York. The balance, 

December 31, 1918, at an annual rental of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500), with the 
privilege of renewal for a further term of three years and four months, com-

[...]

This communication, together vith protests against the purchase of property from 
the Stapleton National Bank and others were referred to the Committee of the Whole 
May 23, 1918, and the matter restored to the calendar by direction of the Committee. 

Laid over, 

three hundred and five thousand dollars ($305,000), held by the Water Sinking Fund 	Clinton D. Burdick-Petition of, for a Release of the City's Interest in Certain 
of The City of New York is to be t ancelled, and I recommend the adoption of the Lands in the 31st Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn (Cal.

[...]

Laws of 1897, payable October 1, 1918........ 350,000 00 	5,000 00 345,000 00 

$800,000 00 $305,000 00  $495,000 00 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York, upon the maturity of said stock, the 
sum of four hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($495,000), for the redemp-
tion of that portion of said stock, held by the Public and other Sinking Funds, and 
to cancel that portion of said stock amounting to three hundred and five thousand 
dollars ($305,000) held by the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Margaret L. Kerrigan-Amendment to Resolution Authorizing a Release to, of 
the City's Interest in a Portion of Bennett's Lane, in the Borough of Brooklyn